Trade receivables 31 March 2022 USD  1.93 INR  145.23

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary items are restated at the end of each

reporting period. Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities which expose the Company to currency

risk are as follows:

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary item are as follows:

Particulars As at As at
31st March, 2023 31st March, 2022

Financial assets

Trade receivables  387.80  233.21

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  (76.04)  (57.94)

Net assets / (liabilities)  311.76  175.27

Sensitivity Analysis

A strengthening/weakening of the Indian Rupee, as indicated below, against foreign currency as at the year end would

have increased (decreased) profit or loss (before tax) by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign

currency exchange rate variances that the Company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting

period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

5% increase and decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on standalone profit/(loss)
before tax

Particulars 2022-23  2021-22

5% 5% 5% 5%
Increase decrease Increase decrease

USD sensitivity

Increase/ (decrease) in Standalone profit or loss  15.59  (15.59)  8.76  (8.76)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. Any changes in the interest rates environment may impact future rates of borrowing. The

Company mitigates this risk by regularly assessing the market scenario, finding appropriate financial instruments, interest

rate negotiations with the lenders for ensuring the cost effective method of financing.

Interest rate risk exposure

Particulars As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022

INR Total INR Total

Fixed rate borrowings  -  -  -  -